

# **Aviation Investigation Preliminary Report**

**Location**: Covelo, CA **Accident Number**: WPR24FA018

Date & Time: October 20, 2023, 18:01 Local Registration: N8248K

Aircraft: Beech A36 Injuries: 2 Fatal

Flight Conducted Under: Part 91: General aviation - Personal

On October 20, 2023, about 1801 Pacific daylight time, a Beechcraft A36, N8248K, was destroyed when it was involved in an accident near Covelo, California. The pilot and passenger were fatally injured. The airplane was operated as a Title 14 *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 91 personal flight.

According to a witness, the airplane lifted off the runway surface near the departure end of runway 28 at Round Valley Airport (009), Covelo, California. The airplane began a left turn towards the northwest in a nose high attitude before it disappeared from the witness' view. About this time, a second witness observed the airplane as it cleared a group of trees by about 20 ft while it continued its left turn in the same direction from about 60 ft above ground level. As the airplane turned towards the south its bank angle increased to about 70° and the airplane subsequently descended into the ground. The airplane exploded after it impacted the ground and a postcrash fire ensued.

The airplane came to rest on a hillside about 0.40 nm west of the departure end of runway 28 at a field elevation of about 1,500 ft mean sea level oriented on a northeasterly heading. The airplane's major structures were all accounted for at the accident site. The first point of impact (FPI) was marked by several trees about 20 feet tall with broken tree tops and broken branches at the base of each tree. A 50 foot long debris path was traced from the FPI to the main wreckage, which was mostly consumed by postcrash fire.

Page 1 of 3 WPR24FA018



Figure 1: Flight path, accident site and surrounding terrain



Figure 2: Accident site with flight path angle

Page 2 of 3 WPR24FA018

### **Aircraft and Owner/Operator Information**

Aircraft Make:BeechRegistration:N8248KModel/Series:A36Aircraft Category:Airplane

**Amateur Built:** 

 Operator:
 PLANE HAVEN LLC
 Operating Certificate(s)
 None

Held:

**Operator Designator Code:** 

### **Meteorological Information and Flight Plan**

Conditions at Accident Site:	VMC	Condition of Light:	Day
Observation Facility, Elevation:	KUKI,626 ft msl	Observation Time:	17:56 Local
Distance from Accident Site:	40 Nautical Miles	Temperature/Dew Point:	26°C /5°C
<b>Lowest Cloud Condition:</b>	Clear	Wind Speed/Gusts, Direction:	6 knots / , 160°
Lowest Ceiling:	None	Visibility:	10 miles
Altimeter Setting:	29.86 inches Hg	Type of Flight Plan Filed:	
Departure Point:	Covelo, CA (009)	Destination:	

## **Wreckage and Impact Information**

Crew Injuries:	1 Fatal	Aircraft Damage:	Destroyed
Passenger Injuries:	1 Fatal	Aircraft Fire:	On-ground
Ground Injuries:		Aircraft Explosion:	None
Total Injuries:	2 Fatal	Latitude, Longitude:	39.79105,-123.27963 (est)

#### **Administrative Information**

Investigator In Charge (IIC):	Stein, Stephen
Additional Participating Persons:	Matthew Deseelhorst; Federal Aviation Administration; Oakland , CA Anthony Hershberger; Textron Aviation; Wichita, KS Peter Basile; Textron Aviation; Wichita, KS
Investigation Class:	Class 3
Note:	

Page 3 of 3 WPR24FA018